

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 3799 of
2026**=====
KRISHNA SHASHIKANT KARADE**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MS. YUKTA M. SUMARA(18310) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****SIDDHARTH R KHESKANI(9483) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 6****NOTICE SERVED TO CONCERNED POLICE STATION HOWEVER,
SERVICE REPORT NOT FILED BY POLICE STATION for the Respondent(s)
No. 7****MS DIVYANGANA JHALA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D. M. VYAS****Date : 23/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. Mr. Siddharth R. Kheskani, learned advocate, has submitted that after the order is passed by this Court, the petitioner, has not been able to connect the corpus. Apprehension is expressed by the petitioner that there might be some resistance at the end of respondent no.7 who might have also switched off the phone. It is submitted that the petitioner, is seriously concerned about the safety of the corpus.

2. Ms. Divyangana Jhala, learned APP, upon instruction, states that the police officials here, were informed by respondent no.7 that they have left from Madhya Pradesh to reach here and they

will be coming today, however, as per the latest information, they have not reached.

3. In view of the above, with a view to give opportunity to respondent no.7, list the matter on 24/03/2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(D. M. VYAS, J)

ILA